## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## In the Matter of:

| AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR THE SIX-MONTH BILLING PERIODS ENDING APRIL 30, 2014 AND OCTOBER 31, 2014 | ) ) ) ) | CASE NO.<br>2015-00020 |
|---|---------|------------------------|
|---|---------|------------------------|

## ORDER

On January 20, 2015, the Commission issued an Order initiating six month reviews of Kentucky Utilities Company's ("KU") environmental surcharge for the billing periods ended April 30, 2014, and October 31, 2014. With its Order, the Commission attached its First Request for Information as Appendix B. Items 1 and 5 to Appendix B request information as of an incorrect date of February 28, 2014, instead of the correct date of August 31, 2014. It is therefore ordered that:

1. The Commission's January 20, 2015 Order, Appendix B, Item 1, first page, is amended to read:

Concerning the rate of return on the two amendments to the environmental compliance plan, for the period under review, calculate any true-up adjustment needed to recognize changes in KU's cost of debt, preferred stock, accounts receivable financing (if applicable), or changes in KU's jurisdictional capital structure as of August 31, 2014.

2. The Commission's January 20, 2015 Order, Appendix B, Item 5, page 2, is amended to read:

Provide the following information as of August 31, 2014, with all exhibits and schedules in Excel spreadsheet format, with

formulas intact and unprotected and all rows and columns accessible:

3. All other provisions of the Commission's January 20, 2015 Order not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

ENTERED

JAN 3 0 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Robert Conroy LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Rick E Lovekamp Manager - Regulatory Affairs LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Ed Staton LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Ed Staton VP - State Regulation and Rates Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202